

*Status: Point in time view as at 01/11/1991.*

*Changes to legislation: Environmental Protection Act 1990, Cross Heading: Amendments relating to appointment of chief inspector is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 27 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)*

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 5

#### FURTHER AMENDMENTS OF THE RADIOACTIVE SUBSTANCES ACT 1960

##### **Modifications etc. (not altering text)**

**C1** Sch. 5 amended (transfer of functions) by S.I. 1990/2598, art. 2

#### **PART I**

##### MISCELLANEOUS AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

###### *Amendments relating to appointment of chief inspector*

- 1 (1) Section 8 of the 1960 Act (requirement for disposal etc. of radioactive waste to be authorised by both chief inspector and Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food) shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1) for the words “those Ministers” there shall be substituted the words “the chief inspector and the Minister”.
  - (3) In subsection (4) for the words “Minister or Ministers granting the authorisation” there shall be substituted the words “chief inspector or, as the case may be, the chief inspector and the Minister”.
  - (4) In subsection (5) for the words “Minister or Ministers concerned” where they first appear, there shall be substituted the words “chief inspector or, as the case may be, the chief inspector and the Minister”.
  - (5) In subsections (6) and (8) for the words “Minister or Ministers concerned”, and in subsection (7) for the words “Minister or Ministers”, there shall be substituted the words “chief inspector or, as the case may be, the chief inspector and the Minister”.
- 2 (1) In section 9 (functions of public and local authorities) in subsection (3) and (4) for the words “of those Ministers” there shall be substituted the words “the chief inspector or the Minister”.
  - (2) In section 12(2), for the words “the preceding subsection” there shall be substituted the words “section 11A of this Act”.
- 3 In section 19 (general interpretation), after the definition of “the Authority” there shall be inserted the following definition—

*Status: Point in time view as at 01/11/1991.*

*Changes to legislation: Environmental Protection Act 1990, Cross Heading: Amendments relating to appointment of chief inspector is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 27 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)*

---

““the chief inspector” means the chief inspector appointed under subsection (2) of section 11A of this Act;”.

**Status:**

Point in time view as at 01/11/1991.

**Changes to legislation:**

Environmental Protection Act 1990, Cross Heading: Amendments relating to appointment of chief inspector is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 27 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.